



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 9/2024**

CHANDER PRABHA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Kumar Prashant and Mr.
Shreyas Balaji, Advs. (Mob. No.
9611936968)

versus

STATE OF GNCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: None for R-1 despite service.
None for R-2 despite service.
R-3 is yet to be served.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

05.04.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 24.07.2024.
2. In view of the service report, respondent no.1 has been served through Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC, GNCTD and respondent no.2 has also been served. However, service report of notice sent to respondent no.3 is awaited.
3. As per office noting, notice issued to SDM, Lajpat Nagar has been served, however, report has not been filed till date.
4. At request, issue fresh notice to concerned SDM for filing report in terms of the previous order.
5. Objection and affidavit of admission/denial of documents has not been filed on behalf of respondent no.2.



6. At request, issue fresh notice of petition to respondent no.3 through all permissible modes for next date of hearing.
7. Re-notify the present matter for completion of service, completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **22nd May, 2024.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 5, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any