



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 9/2024**

CHANDER PRABHAPetitioner

Through: Mr.Kumar Prashant and
Mr.Shreyas Balaji, Advs.

versus

STATE OF GNCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: R-2 & R-3 in person (through
VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

ORDER

% **05.09.2024**

1. The respondent nos.2 and 3 appear virtually. They have been identified by the learned counsel for the petitioner. They submit that they have no objection to the present petition being allowed.
2. It is noticed that this Court has not directed issuance of citations in the petition.
3. On the petitioner taking steps, let citations of the present petition be published in Hindi in newspaper '*Dainik Jagran*' and in English in '*The Statesman*', returnable on 11th December, 2024 before the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial).
4. The petitioner shall, in the meantime, also file the evidence by way of affidavit of its witnesses.
5. On the next date of hearing, in case no objections are filed to the present petition, the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) shall proceed with recording of the evidence of the witnesses.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

SEPTEMBER 5, 2024/ns/SJ

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)